combining statements of operations for synergistic benefits that may be
realized through the combination of the two companies or costs that may be
incurred in integrating their operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combining financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and management's discussion and
analysis of financial condition and results of operations of Amgen and Immunex
covering those periods incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

   89

   Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations for the Year Ended
   December 31, 2000
   (In millions, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Amgen   Immunex   Adjustments   Combined
   --------  ---------  -----------   ---------

Revenues:
   Product sales..... $3,202.2  $   828.8   $   --   $4,031.0
   Corporate partner revenues.....   246.2   25.0   --   271.2
   Royalty income.....   181.0   8.0   --   189.0
   --------  ---------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....  3,629.4   861.8   --   4,491.2
   --------  ---------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales.....   408.4   243.1   25.2 (3)   676.7
   Research and development.....   845.0   166.7   31.5 (3)  1,043.2
   Selling, general and administrative.....   826.9   344.4   25.4 (3)  1,196.7
   Amortization of acquired identifiable intangible assets.   --   --   438.0 (1)   438.0
   Loss of affiliates, net.....   23.9   --   --   23.9
   Other items, net.....   (18.8)   --   --   (18.8)
   --------  ---------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....  2,085.4   754.2   520.1   3,359.7
   --------  ---------   -------   --------
Operating income.....  1,544.0   107.6   (520.1)   1,131.5
Other income (expense):
   Interest and other income.....   146.2   59.8   --   206.0
   Interest expense, net.....   (15.9)   (10.7)   (62.3)(2)   (88.9)
   --------  ---------   -------   --------
   Total other income.....   130.3   49.1   (62.3)   117.1
   --------  ---------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....  1,674.3   156.7   (582.4)   1,248.6
Provision for income taxes.....   535.8   2.3   (170.5)(4)   367.6
   --------  ---------   -------   --------
Net income..... $1,138.5  $   154.4   $(411.9)   $  881.0
   ========  =========   =======   ========
Earnings per share:
   Basic..... $   1.11  $   0.30   $   0.69
   Diluted..... $   1.05  $   0.28   $   0.66
Shares used in calculation of earnings per share (5):
   Basic.....  1,029.6   506.8   1,269.5
   Diluted.....  1,084.7   549.3   1,335.9

   90

   Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations
   for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

   (In millions, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Amgen   Immunex Adjustments   Combined
   --------  ------- -----------   ---------

Revenues:
   Product sales..... $2,536.9  $685.9   $   --   $3,222.8
   Corporate partner revenues.....   182.0   0.3   --   182.3
   Royalty income.....   172.5   22.9   --   195.4
   --------  ------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....  2,891.4   709.1   --   3,600.5
   --------  ------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales.....   290.5   186.8   22.4 (3)   499.7
   Research and development.....   632.4   151.4   28.0 (3)   811.8
   Selling, general and administrative.....   644.5   304.8   22.6 (3)   971.9
   Amortization of acquired identifiable intangible assets.   --   --   328.5 (1)   328.5
   Loss of affiliates, net.....   1.9   --   --   1.9
   --------  ------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....  1,569.3   643.0   401.5   2,613.8
   --------  ------   -------   --------
Operating income.....  1,322.1   66.1   (401.5)   986.7
Other income (expense):
   Interest and other income.....   133.2   94.4   --   227.6
   Interest expense, net.....   (10.2)   (0.1)   (46.7)(2)   (57.0)
   --------  ------   -------   --------
   Total other income.....   123.0   94.3   (46.7)   170.6
   --------  ------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....  1,445.1   160.4   (448.2)   1,157.3
Provision for income taxes.....   488.4   32.1   (145.8)(4)   374.7
   --------  ------   -------   --------
Net income..... $  956.7  $128.3   $(302.4)   $  782.6
   ========  ======   =======   ========
Earnings per share:
   Basic..... $   0.92  $ 0.24   $   0.61
   Diluted..... $   0.88  $ 0.23   $   0.59
Shares used in calculation of earnings per share (5):
   Basic.....  1,044.9   542.3   1,284.8
   Diluted.....  1,085.4   569.1   1,336.4

   91

   Pro Forma Condensed Combining Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2001

   (In millions)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Amgen   Immunex   Adjustments   Combined
   -------- --------  -----------   ---------

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents..... $  284.0 $  215.4   $ 2,478.9 (3) $   499.4
   (2,478.9)(3)
   Marketable securities.....  2,145.2   800.7   --   2,945.9
   Trade receivables, net.....   481.5   78.5   --   560.0
   Inventories.....   384.4   20.4   --   404.8
   Other current assets.....   187.2   56.6   --   243.8
   -------- --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....  3,482.3  1,171.6   --   4,653.9

Property, plant and equipment at cost, net.....  1,909.2   186.1   --   2,095.3
Acquired identifiable intangible assets.....   --   --   6,570.7 (1)   6,570.7
Acquired in-process research and development...   --   --   2,389.2 (2)   --
   (2,389.2)(2)
Goodwill.....   --   --   9,390.1 (1)   9,390.1
Restricted cash and investments.....   --   765.0   --   765.0
Other assets.....   662.2   97.4   --   759.6
   -------- --------   ---------   ---------
   $6,053.7 $2,220.1   $15,960.8   $24,234.6
   ======== ========   =========   =========
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable..... $   70.3 $   83.3   $   --   $   153.6
   Accounts payable--American Home Products....   --   76.1   --   76.1
   Commercial paper.....   100.0   --   2,478.9 (3)   2,578.9
   Accrued liabilities.....   552.2   36.7   195.0 (5)   783.9
   -------- --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   722.5   196.1   2,673.9   3,592.5
Deferred tax liability.....   --   --   2,595.4 (4)   2,595.4
Long-term debt.....   223.0   0.8   --   223.8
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock and additional paid-in capital.  3,298.2  2,137.3   (2,137.3)(6)  18,402.1
   15,103.9 (6)
   Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit).....  1,773.7   (156.5)   156.5 (6)   (615.5)
   (2,389.2)(2)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   36.3   42.4   (42.4)(6)   36.3
   -------- --------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....  5,108.2  2,023.2   10,691.5   17,822.9
   -------- --------   ---------   ---------
   $6,053.7 $2,220.1   $15,960.8   $24,234.6
   ======== ========   =========   =========

Pro forma common shares outstanding (7).....   1,285.4

   92

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1--Basis of Presentation

   On December 16, 2001, Amgen signed a definitive agreement to acquire Immunex
in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States. The transaction is expected to qualify